literatures of variant outcomes in pediatric population, as 

well as the aftermath of its rapid evolution. 

Conclusion 

From January 2021 to July 2023, a total of 630 pediatric 

patients who got tested for SARS- CoV-2 RT-PCR were 

confirmed to have SARS-CoV-2. Two hundred thirty-nine 

(239) were included in this study. Among the study popula- 

tion, 61.51% were male, more than 60% were less than 4 

years old and residing in Quezon City. In terms of clinical 

presentation, 78% had mild symptoms, 20% had radiolog- 

ic findings of pneumonia, 40% presented with fever, 12%